
Llßl'zozs
CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER

October Session of the October AdjournedSTATE OFMISSOURI

County of Boone )-
In the County Commission of said county' on the

the followingr among other procecdings, were had, vlz:

Term.20 25

day ol October 20 252nd

Now on this day, the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby approve the

attached Amendment Number One to the Legal Services Agreement between Boone County and

Sue Boresi that was originally approved in Commission Order 323'2025.

The terms of the Amendment are set out in the attached and the Presiding Commissioner is

authorized to sign said Agreement.

Done this 2nd day of October 2025.

Presiding

ATTEST:

Justin

Brianna L. District I Commissioner

Clerk of the County Commission

M. Thompson
II Commissioner

Kip



AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE
ro

LEGAL SERVICES AGRE,EMENT &
ATTORNEY RETAINER AGREEMENT

THE AGREEMENT approved in Commission Order 323-2025 by and between Boone
County, Missouri, a first-class county ("County") by and through its County Commission, upon
the recommendation of the elected prosecutor, Roger Johnson, and Sue Boresi, (herein "special
Assistant Prosecutor"), is amended as follows:

1. ADD - a fourth project of covering certain docket calls as directed by the Prosecutor at
an hourly rate of $41.00 per hour, with a total not to exceed $2,050.00.

2. Except as specifically amended herein, all other terms, conditions, and provision of
the original agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this agreement by their duly
authorized signatories effective the date and year first-above written.

5:"
ASSISTANT PROSECUTOR:

C-.L^,
Sue Boresi

Dated:

BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI
By /fr /1/^
Kip Kerldri ck, Þreiidingìemmiss ioner

ATTEST:

Brianna L. Lennon, County

APPROVED:

Boone County Prosecutor



CJ

APPROVED AS TO FORM

County Counselor

Auditor Certification:
I certiff that this contract is within the purpose

of the appropriation to which it is to be charged
and there is an unencumbered balance of said
appropriation sufflrcient to pay the costs arising
from this conffact.

Rieman, A Date fup*fù,tlt^ Ar*rni
12,61-? llÒs

2



qír2025

Ibrm.20 25

CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER

--

October Session of the October AdjournedSTATE OF MISSOURI

Cornty of Boone )
€t.

In the County Commission of said county, on the 2nd day of OCtOber 20 25

the following, among other procecdingË, were had, viz:

Now on this day, the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby approve a Contract
Amendment with Grote & Associates, Inc. for Legislative Consultant Services. The terms of the
contract amendment are set out in the attached contract amendment and the Presiding
Commissioner is authorized to sign the same.

Done this 2nd day of October2025.

ssioner
ATTEST:

Justin
L. District I Commissioner

Clerk of the County Commission

Thompson
II Commissioner

Kip

Janet



Boone County Purchasing
Melinda BobbÍtt, CPPO
Director of Purchasing

5551 S. Tom Bass Road
Columbia, MO 65201

Phone: (573) 886-4391

MEMORANDUM

TO:
FROM:
DATË:
RE:

Boone County Commission
Melinda Bobbitt, CPPB, CPPO
September 11,2025
Amendment #2 to Contract C000029 (05-3lDECL8C) * Legislative
Consultant * Lobbying Services

Contract C0A0029 (05-3l DEClSC) - Legislative Consultant - Lobbying Services was

approved by commission for award to Grote & Associate$, Inc. on January 1, 2018,

commission order # I 28-201 8.

Amendment #2 adds five, one-year renewal periods with the first period beginning on

January 1, 2A26. This is a Term and Supply contract for deparlment 1l2l - County

Commissiono account 71101 - Professional Services.

cc: Contract File

Au AffTrmatlve Action/Equal Opportunity Institution



Docusign Envelope lD: 1 C5D85C6-DF1A-4C38-8448-00E308488445

488-2025 10.02.2025
Commission Order: Date:

CONTRACT AMENDMENT NUMBER T\ryO
FOR

LEGISLATIVB CONSULTANT . LOBBYING SERVICES

The Agreement C000029 (05-31DEC18C) dated the lsr day of January 2018 made by and between

Boone County, Missouri and Grote & Associates,Inc. for and in consideration of the perfoÍnance of the

respective obligations of the parties set forth herein, is amended as follows:

L ADD the following optional renewal periods:

January 1,2026 - December 31,2026 for $28,013
January 1,2027 - December 31,2027 for $28,853
January 1,2028 - December 31,2028 for $29,718
January 1,2029 - December 31,2029 for $30,593
January 1,2030 - December 31,2030 for $30,593

Reimbursable expenses shall not exceed $5,000.00.

2. Contract is renewed for the period January 1,2026 through December 31,2026.

3. Except as specifically amended hereunder, all other terms, conditions and provisions of the original

agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties through their duly authorized representatives have executed this

agreement on the day and year first above written.

GROTE & ASSOCIATES' INC. BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI
By: Boone County Commission

By: fuffi,n*
Kip Kendrick, Presiding Commissioner

MichaelGrote
Title:

G_",k

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

-Docus¡gnsd 

by:

I r t )l,lo.,-"-löu\_ 7D71 DEAEBSDT4DD-..

a-slsnod 
by:

I fuor'wo L l¡¡vøw
\-ozoze z¿agrgg¿sc...

ATTEST:

CJ Dykhouse, County Counselor Brianna L. Lennon, County Clerk

AUDITOR CERTIFICATION: In accordance with $RSMo 50.660, I hereby certify lhat a sufficient

unencumbered appropriation balance exists and is available to satisfy the obligation(s) arising from this

contract. Q.{ote: Certification of this contr.act is not required if the terms of this contract do not create a

measurable county obligation at this time.)
II2l-71101 Term & Supply - No encumbrance required

f*;m.," 9t12t2025

Signature Date Appropriation Account



Docusign Envelope lD: 1 C5D85C6-DF1A-4C38-8448-008308488445

aROTE ç
ASSOCIATES

Melinda Bobbitt
Director of Purchasing
Boone County Government
5551 S Tom Bass Roacl
Columbia, Mo ó5201

F.E,: 2026-2031 Legislative Consultant

Dear Melinda,

Thank you for allowing Grote and Associates to submit information regarding a possible continuation of a contract
through 2031 , This fee sche dule contemplates an annual 3o/o increase year over to move the standard rate for this
contract to a moÍe standardized fee for services.

The rates would be as follows:

January I
January I
)anuàry 7

)anuary 7

)anuary 7

2026 - December 31.,2026 - $28,013
2027 - December 31.,2027 - $28,853
2028 - December 37,2028 - $29,718
2029 - December 3I,2029 - $30,593
2030 - December 31.,2030 - $30,593

The only reimbursable expense that Grote and.Associates would charge is for travel directly required by the

Boone County Commission, '$íe clon't charge exPenses on other items.

That rate would be cappecl at $5,000 / required travel event or activity by the Commission, During the entire

agreement period I clon't recall there ever being an occurrence of such expense,

Should Grote and Associates be further considerecl to fulfìIl these services please clirect all communications
to:
Michael Grote
P.O, Box ó38
Columbia, Missouri ó5205
mike@gaZ.us
573-424-5120.

Thank you for your time and consideration. Pleasc feel free to contact me at your convenience.

Sincere regards,

L
Michael Grote
Genetal Counsel

Grote and Associates, Inc,



Docusign Envelope lD: 1 C5D85C6-DF1A-4C38-8448-00E308488445

.ACORD'l-_--
GROT&AS-01

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MM/DO/YYYY)

711112025

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUEO AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLYANDCONFERSNORIGHTSUPONTHECERTIFICATEHOLDER,THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW, THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUIE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: lf the certlficate holder ls an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the pollcy(ls¡) must havo ADDITIONAL INSURED provlslons or bo ondorsed.
lf SUBROGATION lS WAIVED, subJect to tho terms and condltlons of the pollcy, certaln policles may requlre an endorsement, A ¡tatemont on
this certlflcate do€s not conler rlshts to the certlflcate holder ln lleu of such endor¡ement(s).

rNsUpFp E , Federal lnsurence comoenv lzt

ra

Travelers lnsurance

73 875-45143 8754800
PROOUCER

TIG Advlsors
200 E, Southamoton Dr
Columbia, MO 61203

lNstlRFP C !

tNsrrRFp ß !

Grote & Associates, lnc,
28 North 8th Street, Sulte 317
Columbla, MO 6520í

INSUREO

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THÉ POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BÉLOWHAVEBEENISSUEDTOTHEINSUREDNAMEDABOVEFORTHEPOLICYPERIOD
lNolcATEo. NOTWITHSTANoING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERtvl OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACTOROTHERoOcUMENTWITHRESPECTTOWHICHTHIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUEO OR MAY PERTAIN. THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES OESCRIBED HERÉINISSUBJECTTOALLTHETERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCEO BY PAIO CLAIMS.

LIMITS

x COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILIW

CLAIMS.MAOE OCCUR

LIMIT APPLIES PER:
PRO.JECT L-l Lvu

X x 6805117N113 71',I2025 7t112026

EÀCH OCCIJRRENCE
1,000,000

PFFSONAI & ADV INJURY s 1,000,000

GENERAL AGGRÉGATE 2,000,000

ÞRÔDI.JCTS. COMP/ÔP AGG s 2,000,000

s

A AUTOMOBILE LIABITITY

ANY AUTO
OWNEO
AUTOS ONLY
HIREO
AUTOS ONLY

SCHEDULED
AUTOS
NON.OWNED
AUIOS ONLYX x

6805117N113 7N2A25 7t112026

s 1,000,000

¡ ..__._.. -._ .. _ ...

$ . _.... ...__. .._

s

nônll Y lñ.lllRY ¿Pår Der$nì

ÊôDll V INJURY lPer âccldehll

s

UMBRELLA LIAE

EXCESS LIAE

OCCUR

CLAIMS.MAOE

FA'H ôôÔIINÞFNCF s

AGGRFGÀTF 3

DED RETENTION 9 ß

WORKERS COMPENSATION
ANÞ EMPLOYERS' LIAEILITY

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE
OFFICEFYMEMBER EXCLUDEO?
(Mand¡tary ln NH)

ll yes, doscrlbo undor
DESCRIPTION OF ÔPÊRATIONS bslow

Y/Ntr N/A

PEReÌ^lr tlE ottl.
EÞ

E.L- EACH ACCIDENT

E.L- DISEASE. EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. DISEASÉ. POLICY LIMII ß

B Profossional LIab t2598593 7t1t2025 7t'u2026 Ea Claim/Aggregate 1,000,000

oESCRIPTIONOFOPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLES (ACORD10l,Add¡tionalR€mrrk!Schoduls,msybrrttrchsdlfmofo¡Þaç.ltrequhcd)

Boone County, Mlssourl
Olroctor of Purchaslng
5551 S Tom Bass Rd
Columbla, MO 65201

I

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBEO POLICIES BE CANCELLEO BEFORE

THE EXPIRATION OATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN

ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS,

AUTHORIZEO REPRESÉNTATVE

t{ní"¿ 7¿¿ob,
O 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION' All rlghts resorved.

The ACORD name and logo are reglstered marks of ACORI)
ACORD 25 (2016/03)



qq -2025

Ibrm.20 25

CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER

October Session of the October AdjournedSTATE OFMISSOURI

County of Boone )
ea.

In the County Commission of said county, on the 2nd aay of October 20 25

the following among other proceedings, were had, viz:

Now on this day the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby approve an

agreement with SumnerOne, Inc. for a copier for the Boone County Auditor. The terms of the

agreement are set out in the attached contract and the Presiding Commissioner is authorized to

sign the same.

Done this 2nd day of October 2025.

Kip
Presiding Commissioner

ATTEST:

J Aldred

Brianna L. Lennon District I Commissioner

Clerk of the County Commission

M. Thompson
II Commissioner



Boone County Purchasing
Melinda Bobbitto CPPO' CPPB
Director of Purchasing

5551 S. Tom Bass Road
Columbia, MO 65201

Phone: (573) 886-4391

TO:
FROM:
DATE:
RE:

MEMORANDUM

Boone County Commission
Melinda Bobbitt, CPPO, CPPB
October 2,2025
Cooperative Contract Award: C001041 (State of MO cooperative contract
CT24I929) - Copier for Boone County Auditor with SumnerOne, Inc.

The Boone County Auditor requests permission to utilize the State of Missouri
cooperative contract CT241929 with SumnerOne, Inc. The county contract number is

c001041.

Auditor: 1110-92000 / $8,024.81 (Budget Amendment processed by Auditor's offtce for
this purchase)

Purchasing is seeking permission to dispose of the Auditor's existing copier by trade for a

$0.00 value.

Canon IR C5240
Fixed Asset 19513

SumnerOne, Inc. will haul off and recycle the surplus copier at the time they install the

new copier. The hard drive will be removed and left with our Information Technology

department.

cc: Contract File



BOONE COUNTY
Request fot Dispos aL/Transfer of County Property

Conplen, ign, ønd rctum to Auditorl Ofice

Date: 09/23/25 Fixed Asset Tag Number: 1.9513

Description of ,\sseil Canon IR C5240 copier

Requested Means of Disposal: f]S.U [Trade-In lRecycle/Ttash [Oth.r, Explain:

Other Information (Serial number, etc.): RRD07282

Condition of Asset Poor

Reason for Disposition: Replacing

Location of Asset and Desired Date for Removal to Storage: Auditor's ofFrce

RECEIVED

sEP 2,3 2025

BOONE COUNTY
AUDITOR

W'as asset purchased with gant funding? [ygS XNO
If 'YES", does the grant impose resttiction andf or requirements petaining to disposal? nffgs ENO

If yes, attach documentation demonstrating compliance with the agency's restrictions andf or requirements.

Dept Number & Name: Auditot 1110 Signature z¿/
To be Comnleted bv: AUDITOR
Original Acquisition Date

Original Acquisition Amount It Ò.oo

Original Funding Source z73(

Account Group /6ot

G/L Account for Proceeds /t?ò-sssLz

To be Comnleted bv: COUNTY COMMISSION / COUNTY CLERK

Approved Disposal Method:

Trade Auction Sealerl Bids

ransfer Department Name Number-

Location within Deoartment

Other

Commission Order

Date

C:\Users\jflowers\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\INetCache\Content.OutlookD(AF8NW2B\Request for Disposal.docx
Revised: September 20 l6



Docusign Envelope lD: 0F88771 7-444F-4598-BFD1-7F2026D199F A

489-2025
Commission Order #

PURCHASE AGREEMENT FOR
PHOTOCOPIER WITH MAINTENANCE

F'OR BOONE COUNTY AUDITOR

2nd October
day of _ 2025 is made botweenTHIS AGREEMENT, C001041, dated the

Boone County, Missouri, a political subdivision of the State of Missouri through the Boone County
Commission, herein "County" and SUMNERONE, INC.' herein "Contractor."

IN CONSIDERATION of the parties' performance of the respective obligations contained herein, the

parties agree as follows:

l. Contrøct Docaments - This agreement shall consist of this Purchase Agreement for a contract for a

Photocopier with Maintenance in compliance with the State of Missouri Contract CT241929020 (based on

NASPO ValuePoint contract CT241929), SUMNERONE'S quote dated September 4,2025, issued by Andie

Smolanovich, Boone County lnsurance Requirements, and Boone County Standard Terms and Conditions, All
such documents shall constitute the contract documents which are incorporated herein by reference. Service or

product data, specifîcations and literature submitted with bid response may be permanently maintained in the

County Purchasing Office file if not attached. In the event of conflict between any of the foregoing documents,

this Purchase Agreement with Boone County Missouri Standard Terms and Conditions and the State of Missouri

contract CT241929020 (based on NASPO ValuePoint contract CT241929) shall prevail and control over the

vendor's quote responses.

2. Purchøse - The County agees to purchase from the Contractor, and the Contractor agrees to supply the

County with the following equipment:

Boo,}e Counfy Au$itor - Attn: Jeff Shockley, 80l E. Walnut Street, Room 304, Columbia, MO 65201. Phone:

573-886-4277.

Çg]g: One (1) Kyocera TASKalfa MZ500lci (1,000 Sheet Finisher) $8,024'81

New Photocopier includes the following:
DP-7160 320 Sheet Dual Scan Document Processor TA-255413554CI-I203TC6USV
PF-7140 Dual 500 Sheet Paper Tray - 1203V2USV
DF-7120 1,000-Sheet Finisher (50-Sheet Staple)
AK-7110 Attachment Kit

Pricing includes delivery, installation, setup, connectivity, initial training, and on-going training and

support.

Copier Maintenance: All black and white impressions at $0.0049 / impression . 1,425 black and white

impressions included a month. All color impressions at $0.0387 / impression. 425 color impressions

included a month.

3. Maíntena.nce -The following shall apply to all copiers within this agreement. Maintenance includes all

parts, labor, drums, toner and developer; only paper and staples are excluded. Maintenance pricing remains

firm through December 31, 2030.

(5) Year Replacement Guarantee on equipment through l2l3ll30
o Average response time is 4 hours or less

o Performance Guarantee with Loaner Program
¡ Factory parts re-stocked daily, factory trained technicians
o Non-stop continuous training
o Unlimited service calls



Docusign Envelope lD: 0F88771 7-444F-4598-BFD1-7F2026D199F4

Contractor's on-site maintenance for copier shall include preventative maintenance calls and all
remedial service calls required by County and found to be necessary by the service
representative to maintain the equipment in optimum operating condition (unlimited selice
calls), County expects repair response time to be four (4) business hours from the date and
time a service call is placed. In the event a machine cannot be repailed within 48 hours of the
first service request, a loaner machine of equal or higher level will be provided at no charge to
the County. If the original equipment cannot be repaired to the satisfaction of the County,
permanent replacement equipment with equal or greater specifications must be provided, at no
cost to the County. The Contractor's responsibility for permanent replacement will be five (5)
fiscal years following the year equipment is installed and accepted by the County,

4. Trade-in Copíers: Contractor shall remove the trade-in copier with a $0.00 value the same day
the new copier is installed and shall recycle equipment. Contractor agrees to remove the hard drive of
the trade-in copier and leave with the Boone Counfy Information Technology department.

Canon IR C5240, serial # RRD07282, fixed asset rag 19513

5. Delívery and Installation: Contractor agrees to deliver, set-up, connect and provide training of copier
within l0 days after receipt of Purchase Order.

6. Billing ønd Pøymenl - All billing shall be invoiced to the ordering deparlment and billings may only
include the prices listed within. No additional fees for delivery or extra services or taxes shall be included as

additional charges in excess of the charges specified in the Contractor's quote. The County agrees to pay all
invoices within thirty days of receipt following successful installation and connectivity of copier(s); Contractor
agrees to honor any cash or prompt payment discounts offered in its bid response if county makes payment as

provided therein. In the event of a billing dispute, the County reserves the right to withhold payment on the

disputed amount; in the event the billing dispute is resolved in favor of the Contractor, the County agrees to pay
interest at a.rate of 9o/o per annum on disputed amounts withheld commencing from the last date that payment
was due.

7. Bindíng Effecl - This agreement shall be binding upon the parties hereto and their successors and

assigns for so long as this agreement remains in full force and effect.

8. Entíre Agreement - This agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties and supersedes

any prior negotiations, written or verbal, and any other bid or bid specification or contractual agreement. This
agreement may only be amended by a signed writing executed with the same formality as this agreement.

9. Terminøtion - This agreement may be terminated by the County upon thirty days advance written notice
ft-rr any of the following reasons or under any of the following circumstances:

a. County may terminate this agreement due to material breach of any term or
condition of this agreement, or

b. County may terminate this agreement if in the opinion of the Boone County
Commission if delivery of products are delayed or products delivered are not
in conformity with bidding specifications or variances authorized by County, or

Termination for Convenience - County may terminate this Agreement for any reason or for
no Íeason upon sixty (60) days' written notice to contractor, or

d. If appropriations are not made available and budgeted for any calendar year

c

2



Docus¡gn Envelope lD: 0F88771 7-444F-4598-BFD1-7F2026D199F4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties through their duly authorized representatives have executed this
agreement on the day and year first abovs written.

SUMNERONE,INC. BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI
by: Boone County Commission

igned byr

0-¿t¡"0¿rf \,r*¿,¿,

by

Equipment Billing Manager Kip Kendrick Presiding Commissioner

ATTEST:

title

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

-Docus¡gned 

by:

I i¿>ûe*-
\-zozr oençe9D74DD,..

f-slsned 
by:

I fuion¡o Ll*ur¡,ow\* ozozez¿zsrag¿ec...

CJ Dykhouse, County Counselor Brianna L. Lennon, County Clerk

AUDITOR CERTIFICATION
In accoldance with RSMo 50.660, I hereby cerlify that a sufficient unencumbered appropriation balance exists and is

available to satisfy the obligation(s) arising from this contract.

[*ffi,," 912412025 1110-92000 / $8,024.81

Signature Date Appropriation Account



STATE OFMISSOURI

County of Boone )
ea.

CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER

October Session of the October Adjourned

day ot October

-2025

Term.20 25

20 25In the County Commission of said count¡ on the

the following, among other proceedings, werc had, vlz:

2nd

Now on this day the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby approve the

attached annual cooperative agreement with the City of Rocheport for road sales tax revenue.

Terms of the agreement are stipulated in the attached and the Presiding Commissioner is

authorized to sign the same.

Done this 2nd day of October2025

Kip
Presiding Commissioner

ATTEST:

Justin

Brianna L. Lennon District I Commissioner

Clerk of the County Commission

M. Thompson
II Commissioner



F:ocusign Envelope lD: 476D6305-6523400C-8068-98068C99F084

BOONE COUNTY ROAD & BRIDGE IMPROVEMENT/REPAIR
COOPERATIVE AGREEMENT

APPLICATION ENTITIES1

THIS AGREEMENT, dated tn* .IPday of _,2025, is

made and entered into by and between Boone County, a first class non-charter county and

political subdivision of the State of Missouri by and through its County Commission, herein

"Count¡/" and the City of Rocheport, a municipal corporation, herein oocityo'.

WHEREAS, County has, in Commission Order 249-2011, adopted updated policies

regarding the distribution of certain road sales tax and property tax revenues, the terms and

conditions of which are incorporated herein by reference; and

WHEREAS, City is an "Application Entity" as described in the aforementioned

Commission Order; and

V/HEREAS, City has been classified as an Application Entity that will receive an annual

amount as described in Commission Order 609-2012, the terms and conditions of which are

incorporated herein by reference; and

WHEREAS, County is willing to enter into a cooperative agreement with the City for the

improvement and.ior repair of City's road system under certain terms and conditions; and

WHEREAS, the parties are empowered to enter into cooperative agreement(s) for the

pu{poses herein stated pursuant to section 70.220 and section 229.040 RSMo.

NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual undertakings and

agreements herein contained, the parties agree as follows:

1. PURPOSE. The purpose of this Agreement is to effecfuate the Application-Based

Funding from the County to the City as contemplated in County's policies on distributing

road sales tax revenue and road property tax revenues. The terms and conditions of

Commission Order 249-20II& 609-2012 are incorporated into this agreement by

reference.

2. COUNTYAGREEMENTS:

a. County will pay to the City the sum of Twenty Thousand Five Hundred

Twenty Four DoIIars and Eighty-Nin. C.nt, (fi20r524.fuas determined by

the formula for Year I of the 6-year cycle as described in the aforementioned

I Application entities are: Harrisburg, Hartsburg, Huntsdale, McBaine, Pierpont, Rocheport and Sturgeon.



Qocusign Envelope lD: 476D6305-6523-400C-8068-98068C99F084

Commission Order 609-2012, for use solely in the completion of road

improvement and/or repair projects.

3. CITY AGREEMENTS.

a. City agrees to use the funds that it receives from County pursuant to this

Agreement solely for improving and maintaining its roads and bridges in

accordance with its Boone County Road & Bridge Improvement/Repair

Cooperative Agreement General Agreement for funding, certified by Commission

Order 468-20L1 which is incorporated herein by reference.

b. City agrees that it shall submit to an audit by the County or its designated auditor

upon request for purposes of determining whether the funds received by the City

from the County under this agreement have been expended in compliance with

this agreement.

c. City agrees that it shall reimburse the County for any funds paid to it under this

agreement which are expended in violation of this agreement or applicable law,

rule or regulation, within ninety (90) days of notification of such a finding by

County.

d. City agrees to timely provide any documentation or information reasonably

requested by County which relates in any way to this Agreement.

e. City agrees that it will be liable for, and agrees to be liable for, and shall

indemni$r, defend and hold the County of Boone harmless from all claims, suits,

judgments or damages, including court costs and attorney's fees, arising out of or

in the course of the operation of this agreement. Notwithstanding the foregoing,

nothing herein is intended to waive either the City's or the County's sovereign

immunity as to any third party.

f. City agrees that, for any work not performed by the City's own employees, City

will comply with any and all applicable competitive bidding statutes or

ordinances, the state Prevailing Wage law, domestic products purchase laws and

such other laws, rules and regulations which are applicable to the City in letting

and carrying out contracts for'þublic workso'as that term is defined in applicable

statutes, rules, regulations, and ordinances.

4. PAYMENTS IN EXCESS OF LEGAL OBLIGATIONS. City represents that the

payments from County to City contemplated herein are in excess of any legal obligations



Docusign Envelope lD: 476D6305-6523-400C-8068-9E068C99F084

imposed on County by virtue of applicable Missouri law, including RSMo $137.556 and

the ballot language presented to voters authorizing the current Road & Bridge Sales Tax

Levy under RSMo 567.547.

5. TIMING OF PAYMENTS. The payments from County to City contemplated herein

will occur one time per year, near the beginning of the fourth quarter of the calendar year,

and after receipt of the fully executed annual agreement.

6. REPORTING. City shall file a written report with County, at least annually, detailing

the road and bridge improvement projects funded in whole or in part with the funding

received herein, as well as provide a srünmary of any planned, future projects that are

anticipated to be funded with current or future funding from the County. Said reports

shall be in sufficient detail so as to allow County to document what specific portions of

any City project were funded or are contemplated to be funded with funds received from

the County.

7 . ASSIGNMENT. Neither party may assign or transfer any of its rights or obligations

under this Agreement to any other person or entity without the prior, written consent of

the other party.

8. SOLE BENEFIT OF PARTIES. This Agreement is for the sole benefit of City and

County. Nothing in this Agreement is intended to confer any rights or remedies on any

third party.

9. RELATIONSHIP OF PARTIES. Nothing herein shall be deemed or construed by the

parties hereto, nor by any third party, as creating the relationship of principal and agent,

or of partnership, or ofjoint venture, between the parties hereto.

10. TERM. This Agreement shall be in effect from its execution until January 1 of the

following calendar year.

11. TERMINATION. Either parfy may terminate this Agreement upon thirty (30) days

written notice directed to the other party.

12. NONAPPROPRIATION. The payments from County contemplated herein are

conditioned upon there being a sufficient, unencumbered fund balance budgeted for that

puqpose. The County's obligations hereunder shall not in anryay be construed to be a

debt of the County in contravention of any applicable constitutional or statutory

limitation or requirement conceming the creation of indebtedness by the County, nor

shall anything contained herein constitute a pledge of the general credit, tax revenues,



Docusign Envelope lD: 476D6305-6523-400C-8068-9E068C99F084

funds or moneys of the County beyond that which is specifically required by state law.

Notwithstanding any provision of this Agreement, the decision whether or not to budget

or appropriate funds, or to extend this Agreement for any subsequent fiscal year, is solely

within the discretion of the then-curent governing body of the County, it being

understood that adjustments to an appropriation may be made by the County in

accordance with its Economic Development Adjustment policies adopted as part of its

policies relating to the distribution of road sales taxes and road property taxes.

13. GOVERNING LAW AND VENUE. This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of

the State of Missouri, and any action relating to the same shall be brought in the Circuit

Court of Boone County, Missouri.

14. BINDING ON SUCCESSORS. The covenants, agreements, and obligations herein

contained shall extend to, bind, and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their

respective successors and approved assigns.

15. COUNTERPARTS. This Agreement may be executed by the parties in several

counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original instrument.

16. COMPLETE AGREEMENT. All negotiations, considerations, representations, and

understandings between the parties are incorporated herein, shall supersede any prior

agreements, and may be modified or altered only in writing signed by the parties hereto.

17. AUTHORITY OF SIGNATORIES. Each of the persons signing this Agreement on

behalf of either party represent that helshe has been duly authonzed and empowered, by

order, ordinance or otherwise, to execute this Agreement andthat all necessary action on

behalf of said party to effectuate said authorization has been taken and done.

IN V/ITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed

by their duly-authorized officers on day and year indicated by their signature below.



flocusign Envelope lD: A76D6305-6523-400C-8068-98068C99F084

BOONE COT]NTY

By:

CITY of ROCHEPORT

By:

City Representative

4*)t"â¿as-

/fr /L
@or,et

Date:

ATTEST:

County Clerk

FORM:

Boone Certification:
I hereby certifo that a sufficient, unencumbered
appropriation balance exists and is available to
satisSr the obligation arising from this contract.
(Note: Certification of this contract is not required
if the terms of this contract do not create a
measurable county obligation at this time.)

Date

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City A

A

Auditor
1-lc-Lç

Date


	487-2025
	488-2025
	489-2025
	490-2025

